
Health and Wellbeing Board
Agenda

BRISTOL CCG

Date:      Thursday, 27 February 2020
Time:      2.30 pm
Venue:   First Floor Committee Room 1P09 - City Hall, 
College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Board Members: Alison Bolam, Helen Holland, Asher Craig, Christina Gray, Julia Ross, 
Justine Rawlings, David Jarrett, Elaine Flint, Tim Poole, Vicky Marriott, Georgie Bigg, Jacqui Jensen, 
Robert Woolley, Andrea Young, Eva Dietrich, Jo Makinson and Terry Dafter

Copies to: Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal), Sarah Sharland (Legal Officer), Sally Hogg and 
Oliver Harrison (Democratic Services Officer)

Issued by: Oliver Harrison, Democratic Services
City Hall College Green Bristol BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 35 26162
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 19 February 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
Please note: if the alarm sounds during the meeting, everyone should please exit 
the building via the way they came in, via the main entrance lobby area, and then 
the front ramp.  Please then assemble on the paved area between the side 
entrance of the cathedral and the roundabout at the Deanery Road end of the 
building.

If the front entrance cannot be used, alternative exits are available via staircases 
2 and 3 to the left and right of the Council Chamber.  These exit to the rear of the 
building.  The lifts are not to be used.  Then please make your way to the 
assembly point at the front of the building.  Please do not return to the building 
until instructed to do so by the fire warden(s).

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Public Forum 
Up to 10 minutes is allowed for this item. 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Friday 21 February

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 
Wednesday 26 February.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 2:45pm
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 5 - 10)

6. Mental Health Support Teams in Schools 2:50pm
Geraldine Smyth, BCC Public Health (Pages 11 - 23)

7. Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership and Joint Targeted Area 
Inspections 

3:10pm

Ann James, Director of Children and Families Services (Pages 24 - 84)

8. Better Care Fund Plan Update 3:40pm
Daniel Knight, Integrated Partnerships Manager, CCG and BCC (Pages 85 - 101)

9. Shaping Healthier Behaviour 4:00pm
Professor Marcus Munafò, University of Bristol (Pages 102 - 103)

10. Healthier Together Update 4:20pm
Justin Warr

11. Going for Gold Update 4:25pm

12. Forward Plan 4:30pm
To note the forward plan. (Page 104)



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

22 January 2020 at 3.15 pm

Board Members Present: Alison Bolam, Helen Holland, Asher Craig, Christina Gray, Justine Rawlings, Tim Poole, 
Vicky Marriott, Terry Dafter

Cathy Caple, Stephen Parker, Tim Keen

Officers in Attendance:-
Sally Hogg, Mark Allen, Oliver Harrison

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from: 
Elaine Flint
Jacqui Jensen
Sumita Hutchinson
Jean Smith
Tim Keen substitutes for Andrea Young
Stephen Parker substitutes for Eva Dietrich 
Cathy Caple substitutes for Robert Wooley

3. Declarations of Interest

None received 

4. Public Forum

None received 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting

There was a discussion on minute formatting. It was agreed that minutes should show a separation between the 
input of presenting officers and the discussion that follows. Minutes will also be circulated to the whole 
membership for amendments. The minutes from 27 November 2019 will be recirculated. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Review of Actions:
1. Board Members to request information on public sector fleet fossil fuel reduction plans from their 

organisations and feed this back to Mark Allen. [OUTSTANDING]
2. Healthier Together (HT) prevention work-stream. Christina Gray is currently working with HT leads to 

create a new forum on prevention and tackling health inequality. She will bring back information on the 
approach to a future HWB. ACTION

All other actions complete.

6. Bristol Health Needs Highlight Report

John Twigger gave a presentation on the Bristol Health Needs highlight report. This was based on the production of 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), which contains a great deal of data. The highlight report draws out 
the key issues. This includes key demographics, health indicators and areas for action. 

 Bristol has a growing population, which is unusually young for a core city. There is a significant 20 – 34 
years old population in Bristol and fewer older people. 

 Bristol is 22% non-white British, but this is increasing, with 38% of sc
[...]
programme boards
 Mental Health Strategy, due for approval in March
 Learning Disability and Autism ‘All Age’ Workshop on 22 January
 The first Children and Families programme board took place on Monday 25 November
 Workforce development, including making BNSSG the best place to work, learning academy to optimise 

skills, addressing workforce shortages, collaborative ‘staff bank’ and Peloton leadership programme
 Locality Hubs, where physical locations are being agreed.

Discussion notes: 

Page 6



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Digital access to care is a significant development. Bristol and South Gloucestershire Councils have recently 
won bids for digital care systems. South Gloucestershire is introducing a ‘Red Box’ reporting system for care 
homes. This enables much better data sharing between health organisations. 

 An update on locality hubs would be useful ACTION SH 
 The healthier together programme update shows highlights, but for this to be more useful to HWB in 

future, we need to know the specific areas of focus. ACTION SH JR
 There was a discussion about the possibility of the Healthier Together team providing a regular update and 

potentially attending HWB to give that update. ACTION MA
 There was discussion on the Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism steering group and programme 

boards. The local authority board on this subject is not as thriving as it has been, so this is an opportunity to 
renew with CCG and BCC representatives, and people with lived experience.  

9. Forward Plan

The Forward Plan was noted by the Board

OH set dates for next year and circulate these to members ACTION

AOB 

BCC is having an independent peer review, focused on public health and wellbeing. This is to investigate how well 
BCC puts health at the heart of what it does. There will be discussion with health and wellbeing board members on 
4, 5, 6 March). Sam Eddy will approach members to arrange timeslots. 

Minutes need to accurately record whe
[...]
 Base
BNSSG intends to submit a bid for the third round of funding from NHSE and DfE to place 
mental health teams in schools across the Healthier Together area. The closing date for bids 
is 16 March 2020. Funding will be for three years and it is hoped that the money will then 
shift to CCG baselines, although no final decision has been made about this. These teams 
will provide an early intervention service, offering support for mild to moderate mental health 
issues and preventing escalation into more serious mental health problems. The timeline 
includes 12 months training for practitioners at Exeter University. The teams will be able to 
work in primary, secondary and special schools and can also work with children out of 
mainstream education and in FE colleges. 
The programme aims to achieve 25% coverage of the school age population. NHSE 
estimates that each MHST will work with 500 young people in a year, within a population of 
8,000. The indicative structure of these teams is set by NHSE (see Appendix). The 2018 
mid-term population of school age children records approximately 70,000 5-18 year olds, so 
if the aim is to cover 25% of this group the target population is 17,500. Based on this 
number, Bristol can hope for 2 teams if the bid is successful. There may be opportunities to 
increase this in the future but we need to identify which schools would most benefit from this 
work in the short term and how we can steer the work effectively to reduce health inequality. 
The bid is still being developed but we are making the case that in Bristol we should focus 
on areas of multiple deprivation, associated with high levels of risk for mental ill health. 
National estimates suggest that 1 in 8 children and young people aged 5-19 experience a 
mental health disorder at any one time.  High levels of vulnerability and findings from the 
Pupil Voice survey suggest that this figure is likely to be higher in Bristol. Levels of self-harm 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6


[...]
CG will then confirm the contracting arrangements, which will be further informed by 
ongoing conversations with all partners. The CCG will be responsible for the contracting 
informed by procurement support and approved by executive team early March 2020.
The recommendation in this paper will help Bristol to meet the aims of the One City Plan, 
including the aim for mental health and physical health to be treated equally. It will also help 
to improve outcomes for children who have adverse childhood experiences (ACEs).  In 
addition it will help tackle inequalities by focusing the new service on children in the areas of 
highest deprivation. 

4. Recommendations  
We recommend that the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to support the progress of this 
work as described and to sign off the bid when it is completed. 

5. City Benefits
Risk factors for poor mental health are most pronounced in the wards with the highest levels 
of deprivation. By placing the new mental health teams in schools within areas of highest 
need Bristol should have improved health outcomes, particularly mental health outcomes, for 
children, young people and families. It will also contribute to reducing the number of fixed 
term exclusions, reducing the number of children who are first time entrants into the criminal 
justice system, helping to improve outcomes for children in the social care system, reducing 
the number of young people who self-harm and improving levels of wellbeing in the school 
aged population. Better mental health among young people can be linked to higher 
attainment and better employment opportunities.  

6. Financial and Legal Implications
No legal implications. This will be additional money coming into Bristol via CCG. Financial 
figures are currently being established. 

Page 11



7. Appendices
Appendix 1 Evidence of need in Bristol. 

Page 12



Paper to inform the Bristol section of the BNSSG bid for mental health support teams in 
schools.

Geraldine Smyth
Seni
[...]
ate of Board meeting:
Purpose: Oversight and assurance 

1. Executive Summary 

On 3rd September 2019 Cabinet agreed to constitute the new safeguarding arrangement for 
Bristol, namely, Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership consolidating the statutory functions of the 
four existing boards Safer Bristol Board (CSP), Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB), 
Bristol Safeguarding Children’s Board (BSCB) and the Children and Families Partnership 
Board (CFPB) to deliver relevant statutory duties in relation to safeguarding and promoting 
the welfare of children, helping and protecting adults with care and support needs, and 
reducing crime and disorder, substance misuse and re-offending1.  This was in response to 
the required changes published in Children and Social Work Act 2017 and Working Together 
2018 that ended the local authority’s duty to hold a Local Safeguarding Children’s Board. It 
required the three statutory partners (Local Authority, Police Constabulary and Bristol 
Clinical Commissioning Group) ensure effective multi-agency safeguarding arrangements  
we in place to enable effective partnership working and assurance of the effectiveness of the 
safeguarding system. Partners acknowledged the  changing landscape of Safeguarding; for 
example with the focus shifting exclusively from intra-familial abuse for children and adults at 
risk to include very complex contextual safeguarding concerns, and together  Partners took 
the opportunity to propose a whole system approach that will facilitate innovative solutions to 
high risk complex situations. 

2. Purpose of the Paper

 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with sufficient 
overview and assurance of the new safeguarding arrangements in Bristol. 

 Provide Health and Wellbeing Board with the opportunity to consider its role in 
safeguarding and how it will operate in partnership the Governance arranged outlined 

There are two key documents that set out the function, governa
[...]
specialist roles and participation groups across the city. There are a small 
number of multi-agency groups already established to deliver key priorities for the city, for 
example the Domestic Abuse group, the Statutory Review groups and Contextual 
Safeguarding group.

The Partnership recognise that data and performance information is key to understanding 
our business and enabling the identification of priorities for the city and tracking the impact of 
agreed actions. A new performance framework and dashboard are currently being 
developed. The Partnership priorities are detailed on page 5 of the Local Arrangements – 
Appendix 2. Detailed business activity such as delivering action plans from statutory reviews 
has transferred to the new arrangements as agreed by the outgoing Boards.

4. Recommendations 

 For the Health and Wellbeing Board to be sighted on the Keeping Bristol Safe 
Partnership’s development of strategy and policy relating to its priorities.  

5. City Benefits
The work of the Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership brings partners in Bristol together to 
support and protect children, adults and our communities from harm and takes a whole 
system approach to facilitate innovative solutions to high risk complex safeguarding 
situations.

6. Financial and Legal Implications
N/A

7. Appendices
Appendix 1 – The Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership Constitution and Terms of Reference 
Appendix 2 - The Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership Local Arrangements 

Page 24



Page | 1 
 
KBSP Constitution and TOR 
Version 1 
August 2019 

Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership 

Constitution and Terms of Reference 2019 

 

Contents 
 

1. Establishment and title 

2. Membership and delegated authority 

3. Quorum and decision making 

4. Objectives 

5. Core Duties 

6. Role of the Independent Chair 

7. Annual Report 

8. Decision making and commissioning of statutory reviews 

9. Resources 

10. Business planning 

11. Business delivery and performance groups 

12. Public pa
[...]
ng are likely to 
benefit less advantaged groups. The impact of offering alcohol-free options may be 
more attractive in more advantaged groups, which will require monitoring.

6. Financial and Legal Implications

Not applicable.

7. Appendices

Not applicable.

Page 102



DRAFT Forward Plan as of February 2020

March 13th 2020, 10am – 12pm – BNSSG ‘Creative conversation’

 Town Hall, Weston-Super-Mare

March 25th 2020, 2:30-5pm – Joint Session with the Environmental 
Sustainability Board

 Shared challenges and opportunities

 One City Climate Strategy

 Fuel poverty action plan

April (date TBC) – Formal Board

 Health and wellbeing strategy

 Fuel poverty action plan

 Carers strategy

 Adverse Childhood Experiences – workforce development

May (date TBC) – Development Session

June 12th 2020, 10am – 12pm – BNSSG ‘Creative conversation’

 South Gloucestershire

September 29th 2020, 10am – 1pm – BNSSG ‘Creative conversation’

 City Hall, Bristol City Council

December 16th 2020, 2pm – 5pm – BNSSG ‘Creative conversation’

 Castlewood, Clevedon

Page 103

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Mental Health Support Teams in Schools
	06.1 Appendix 1 Final Mental Health Teams in Schools information for Bristol

	7 Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership and Joint Targeted Area Inspections
	07.1 Appendix 1 - KBSP Constitution and TOR 210819
	07.2 Appendix 2 - KBSP Local Arrangements 2019-20
	07.3 HWB Report - JTAI Final 190220
	07.4 Appendix 1 - JTAI Good Practice Markers

	8 Better Care Fund Plan Update
	08.1 Appendix 1 - HWB BCF Update

	9 Shaping Healthier Behaviour
	12 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

27 February 2020 at 2.30 pm

Board Members Present: Dr A Bolam, Helen Holland, Asher Craig, Christina Gray, Justine Rawlings, 
Vicky Marriott and Dr J Jensen

Officers in Attendance: Mark Allen, Oliver Harrison

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Tim Poole

Cathy Caple substitutes for Robert Wooley
Tim Keen substitutes for Andrea Young

3. Declarations of Interest

None received 

4. Public Forum

None received 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 were agreed as a correct record.

The Bristol City Council Director of Public Health gave an update on the Coronavirus. 
 Local Public Health teams are working with Public Health England on this. Coronavirus has been 

declared global health concern. China is stabilising with a reduction in cases due to the measures 
being taken there. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 So far there are 9 cases identified in this country, press reports of 14 are mistaken as the others 
are not British residents.

 Public Health England has conducted over 7000 tests; there are efficient systems in place behind 
the scenes for prevention and treatment. Further cases are inevitable, but the risk to individuals in 
UK is low.

 [ACTION] CG will circulate Coronavirus guidance to members.

Action update: 
 HWB members are working with Healthier Together to give the board more specific and helpful 

updates. 
 Further information on locality hubs will be available from April 2020. This project has only just 

begun, so needs some time to run before any helpful data is available. 
 HWB meeting dates have been circulated and minutes will be circulated to all members.

6. Mental Health Support Teams in Schools

Geraldine Smyth (BCC) gave a presentation on the Mental Health in Schools bid.
 Mental Health Support teams work with school age population (5-18) to provide early intervention 

and support to schools, FE colleges and those outside of mainstream education. This is to support 
young people with mild to moderate issues developing serious problems.

 This is a bid for 3 years of funding for the BNSSG region, with the CCG submitting the bid and 
contracting a suitable provider.

 The teams will be practicing from January 2022 as a year will be required for training. 
 The aim is to cover 25% of the school age population, with each team having a target population 

of 8,000.
 The Bristol case focuses on areas of multiple deprivation, which are associated with high risk 

mental health.
 The Primary team will focus on settings in Hartcliffe and Withywood and Filwood. The Second 

team could possibly work across Avonmouth and Lawrence Weston.
 
Discussion Notes:

 Number of exclusions should be expressed as a percentage to see the effect per capita rather than 
raw numbers. Numbers does not account for wards with higher young people populations.

 Is this support intervention going to be able to meet the city of Bristol’s needs? The bid is CCG 
wide, but Bristol clearly demonstrates the highest level of need.

 An implementation date of January 2022 sounds very far away for those young people currently 
suffering. There is a training need for practitioners that will result in a year’s delay of 
implementation. It could be useful to have a ‘year 0’, otherwise this is a three year bid that only 
delivers 2 years of practice. 

 Mild to moderate mental health needs are young people that are starting to develop mental 
health problems, this will often overlap with ACE factors. Targeting primary schools is very 
important in this, as we need to catch developing issues early.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The bid is for two support teams, but if only one is funded it will be assigned to South Bristol. 
Bristol has a provable level of need, but other Local Authorities in BNSSG may be annoyed at two 
teams being dedicated to Bristol. Weston-Super-Mare has a demonstrable high need too.

 The team structure should be orientated towards delivering as many practitioners as possible. If 
Bristol is the target area, they should influence the model. 

 How will the posts be recruited and what does the talent pool look like? Staff typically come from 
a range of related backgrounds such as youth services, drug and alcohol, young offending, etc. 
There is not a lot of experience in this work in the market, which is why the bid emphasises 
training need. 

 The practice model is to deliver set number of sessions to individuals with mental health issues, 
with the option to extend if required. Also to leverage community support organisations where 
they are available.

 Approach is useful as most provision at the moment is oriented to serious mental health issues via 
CAHMS. 

 If successful after the 3 year pilot, there should be a regular allocation of funding to the CCG to 
support these teams. They should become sustainable, but this cannot be guaranteed at the 
moment. If the pilot works it should take considerable pressure off other services.

 Good to run this alongside other extant programmes such as THRIVE. Taking a whole school 
approach including staff, leadership, pupils, culture, etc.

 The Board thanked the BCC staff for pushing this work forward. 

RESOLVED - The Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to support the progress of this work as described and 
to sign off the bid when it is completed.

7. Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership and Joint Targeted Area Inspections

Ann James gave an update on the Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership. This is the body responsible for 
statutory safeguarding in the city.  

 KBSP consolidates the statutory functions of the four existing boards: Safer Bristol Board (CSP), 
Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB), Bristol Safeguarding Children’s Board (BSCB) and the 
Children and Families Partnership Board (CFPB).

 The inception was motivated by changes in legislation, but also provided an opportunity to 
develop a more helpful structure to avoid silo working.

 There are currently 3 delivery groups to cover children, adults and community. This is a year of 
transition, so things are still in development. Data is now starting to come together. 

Discussion notes:
 Members recognise that we are in the formative stages of new arrangements, so it is important to 

see how the new system works and be clear about accountability.
 Oversight scrutiny has a role to analyse progress every 6 months. 
 A more joined up approach is welcome as different boards operated in isolation and made 

decisions that affected others. There was also confusion about budget allocations. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Serious violence is the key priority for safeguarding. The issue for all partners and stakeholders is 
how safeguarding responsibility cascades through their organisations. 

 There is a drive to make meetings more agile and action oriented. A shadow board of young 
people was critical of board members not contributing.

 The domestic violence section on p.35 uses male pronouns and needs editing.
 HWB will be interested in monitoring this development and would be interested in examining 

serious case reviews.

RESOLVED – The Board noted the Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership’s development of strategy and policy 
relating to its priorities.

Ann James gave an update on Joint Targeted Area Inspections. These are an inspection of multi-agency 
arrangements for child welfare.

 The inspections are usually conducted around themes, e.g. contextual risk or neglect. The current 
theme is children with Mental Health issues, so it is appropriate to highlight this to HWB. 

 All members should think about the organisational evidence they have to meet this need. Good 
practice markers can be found on p.79 and evidence base on p.77. 

 Inspections are useful to improve safeguarding, but organisations should be on the front foot. 
Children services have examined this recently and our safeguarding manager can share our 
findings with you. [ACTION] 

Discussion Notes: 
 [ACTION] OH circulate JTAI as a separate document in word format so members can fill in the 

forms.
 Member organisations could consider doing a self-audit for commissioned services. 
 Members would like the children’s strand of STP to come to HWB at some point, especially to 

promote best practice. Autism and Learning Disability Board would be helpful.  

8. Better Care Fund Plan Update

Daniel Knight gave a presentation on the Better Care Fund overview for 2019/20. 
 The BCF is designed to support people over 65. It is currently in its 5th year, and a plan for the 

future must be submitted. This will require HWB approval. 
 Key changes are not repeating anything from 2017-19, including more meaningful outcome based 

evidence and moving from templates to a narrative approach.
 Stranded Patient metric was introduced last year, which tasks health care systems to reduce the 

number of patients staying in hospitals for over 21 days. BCF has important role in this via the High 
Impact Change Model.

 Important to stress that BCF funding is made from existing funding streams and is not new money. 
19/20 experienced an unexpected 6% uplift in funding, which was mainly utilised for home care 
packages. There are 3 ring fenced plans and budgets for each Local Authority, which do not cross 
over.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Changes to the governance structure are also being proposed. The intent is to align three different 
governance arrangements to improve integration and delivery. 

Discussion notes:
 Better Lives Board is also changing its governance structure. The key thing is having the right 

people round the table and just having one meeting. Everyone on the same page with a shared 
agenda. Also important to have consistent attendance to avoid repetition. Governance needs 
further working up and will come back to HWB in future.  

 Members agreed that HWB could do better on oversight of the Better Care Fund and were keen to 
have regular update reports.

 There is a national project examining the effectiveness of BCF. It is not clear what the outcomes 
will look like yet. 

9. Shaping Healthier Behaviour

Prof Marcus Munafo (University of Bristol) introduced a paper on opportunities to improve public health 
by reducing tobacco and alcohol use by creating vaping spaces and increasing access to alcohol free 
options.

 Behaviour change achieved by creating environments that encourage healthier behaviour without 
limiting choice. It is about reducing friction to the positive behaviour. E.g. the closer a gym is, the 
more likely you are to go. 

 Alcohol and tobacco abuse has significant health impacts, with a higher prevalence in 
disadvantaged areas. All drinkers drink more than the recommended amount, so could do with 
reducing intake slightly across the board. Binge drinking is a social harm.

 Approach to tobacco is to transfer established smokers onto vaping, which has been shown as an 
effective means of quitting. This can be encouraged by restricting tobacco areas to vaping e.g. 
outside shelters for vaping but not smoking. The Bristol University Campus is smoke free but not 
vaping free.

 Alcohol intake can be reduced by encouraging the availability of alcohol free beer in draft form. 
There are some very good low alcohol beers available now. However, there are blocks to access as 
it is served in small bottles and the onus is on the customer to ask for it. Draft does not have this 
problem as it is displayed prominently and the customer can order just by naming the drink. It is 
visually indistinguishable from alcoholic draft, so reduces peer pressure. It also increases the 
ability of the customer to manage their intake as they can choose to have a ‘rest’ non-alcoholic 
drink between alcoholic drinks. 

 Some bars are already doing this, so it is financially viable. The University is looking to run a study 
on the effect on revenue. 

 Organisations can mandate vaping spaces on their properties. Would have to check with licensing 
whether BCC can do this.

Discussion notes: 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Alcohol initiatives could be integrated into drug and alcohol strategy. It is important that measures 
are not just applied to the city centre due to higher incidence of alcohol dependency in deprived 
areas on the city outskirts.

 The smoking ban did not affect pub revenues to a great extent so non-alcoholic draft is unlikely to 
have a major impact, though members accept more data is needed. 

 In many disadvantaged areas there are not many pubs left and the majority of drinking is done at 
home, so we should also think about home drinking. Increasing availability of healthier items 
means they will be picked up more often. E.g. not restricting non-alcoholic drinks to a dark corner. 
Quality of alcohol free beer has improved greatly over past decade. Cost is fairly even as non-
alcoholic is tax free but made in smaller batches.

 The policy on non-alcoholic draft may need opt-outs for smaller pubs with few taps.
 Members were concerned about making smoke free spaces vaping spaces, but would support 

converting smoking areas to vaping.  
 In the UK vaping is marketed as a product for existing smokers, rather than new ones. UK has 

promoted vaping as an alternative. There is a perception among young people that vaping is not 
cool, but smoking still is.

 Some member organisations have smoke free areas where enforcement is difficult and people 
smoke in those areas anyway. They are considering changing policy to allow vaping to see whether 
this lowers smoking levels. A study could be set up to evaluate impact. E.g. number of cigarette 
butts before and after policy change.

 Some members expressed concern about being perceived as promoting vaping.
 Members welcomed the press presence at the meeting and the role media can play in enabling 

conversations. It is not about prohibition, but increasing consumer choice, based on 
contemporaneous research

 [ACTION] OH to circulate Marcus’ contact details to HWB members. 

10.Healthier Together Update

Justine Rawlings gave an update on the Healthier Together Overview and Five Year Plan, with a particular 
focus on the governance arrangements. 

 The four core governance groups are the Partnership Board, the Executive Board, Clinical Cabinet 
and System Delivery Oversight Group. The CC contains lead clinicians and SDOG has a focus on 
finance and operations.

 Under the Executive Group, there are nine steering groups and boards with a specific function. E.g. 
Acute Care Collaboration to improve link ups, Integrated Care to improve health outside hospitals 
and Digital Delivery to improve data sharing and new ways of working. 

 The outline of the 5 year plan shows areas that HWB may want to focus on. The three main goals 
are increasing the proportion of care that can be delivered at home, support wellbeing to reduce 
the need to access services and supporting staff. 

11.Going for Gold Update



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Councillor Asher Craig gave a verbal update on the ‘Going for Gold’ initiative, which is a bid for Bristol to 
be recognised as a Gold-standard Sustainable Food City. 

 Individuals, organisations and food businesses can pledge to take action on six key Food Action 
Areas: Buying Better, Food Waste, Urban Growing, Community Action, Eating Better and Food 
Equality. Each of the six key areas will have notable individuals to champion them. 

 There has been a lot of recent activity behind this campaign, including secured resource for next 
steps, a detailed project plan and a dedicated programme officer. There should be a full report 
coming to the next HWB [ACTION].

 There is an app in development to support the initiative. The main objective is to enable people 
living in deprived wards to know where they can go to access good quality food. 

 Members should explore the website https://www.goingforgoldbristol.co.uk/ to see the six key 
themes and pledge their own actions. The website is easy to use and would appeal to children in 
schools to improve their relationship with food.  

12.Forward Plan

RESOLVED – The Forward Plan was noted by the board.

AOB – Celebration of Care

The Celebration of Care / Proud to Care Jobs Fair will be held in City Hall Bristol 19 March 2020. 30 care 
provider and further education organisations will be showcasing. The Mayor will be signing the Care 
Charter, intended to reduce barriers to care jobs.

Action Summary

1. CG to circulate Coronavirus guidance to members
2. Members to fill out good practice markers in preparation for a potential Joint Targeted Area 

Inspection
3. AJ to circulate safeguarding manager findings from recent inspection
4. OH to circulate Prof Munafo contact details to members for vaping / alcohol development
5. Members to explore the Going for Gold Bristol website to pledge actions.
6. AC to give Going for Gold update at future HWB

13.Health and Wellbeing Strategy

Mark Allen (BCC Public Health) presented the Health and Wellbeing Board strategy 2020 – 2025 and 
summarised it for the Board. The only difference from the last draft is additional information to support 
the priority areas with suggested indicators and work streams. 

RESOLVED – the Board approved the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

https://www.goingforgoldbristol.co.uk/


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 4.45 pm

CHAIR  __________________


